NANCY B. WHITE General Attorney

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company Suite 400 150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (404) 529-5387

March 9, 1993

Mr. Steve C. Tribble
Director, Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: Docket No. 920260-TL, 900960-TL, 910163-TL, 910727-TL

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Enclosed is an original and fifteen copies of a Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company's Notice of Intent to Request Specified Confidential Classification. Please file this document in the above-captioned dockets.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served on the parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

AF

Nancy B. White

cc: All Parties of Record

A. M. Lombardo H. R. Anthony

R. D. Lackey

RECEIVED & FILED

OTH KOL FPSCHUREAU OF RECORDS

02649 MAR-98

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 920260-TL Docket No. 900960-TL Docket No. 910163-TL

Docket No. 910727-TL

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished by United States Mail this 9th day of March, 1993 to:

Robin Norton
Division of Communications
Florida Public Service
Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866

Tracy Hatch Division of Legal Services Florida Public Svc. Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Joseph A. McGlothlin
Vicki Gordon Kaufman
McWhirter, Grandoff & Reeves
315 South Calhoun Street
Suite 716
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
atty for FIXCA

Joseph Gillan J. P. Gillan and Associates Post Office Box 541038 Orlando, Florida 32854-1038

Patrick K. Wiggins
Wiggins & Villacorta, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1657
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
atty for Intermedia and Cox

Laura L. Wilson, Esq.
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis & Metz, PA
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302
atty for FPTA

Charles J. Beck
Deputy Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
111 W. Madison Street
Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Michael J. Henry MCI Telecommunications Corp. MCI Center Three Ravinia Drive Atlanta, Georgia 30346-2102

Richard D. Melson
Hopping Boyd Green & Sams
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, Florida 32314
atty for MCI

Rick Wright
Regulatory Analyst
Division of Audit and Finance
Florida Public Svc. Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0865

Peter M. Dunbar
Haben, Culpepper, Dunbar
& French, P.A.
306 North Monroe Street
Post Office Box 10095
Tallahassee, FL 32301
atty for FCTA

Chanthina R. Bryant Sprint 3065 Cumberland Circle Atlanta, GA 30339 Michael W. Tye
AT&T Communications of the
Southern States, Inc.
106 East College Avenue
Suite 1410
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dan B. Hendrickson Post Office Box 1201 Tallahassee, FL 32302 atty for FCAN

Benjamin H. Dickens, Jr. Blooston, Mordkofsky, Jackson & Dickens 2120 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037 Atty for Fla Ad Hoc

C. Everett Boyd, Jr.
Ervin, Varn, Jacobs, Odom
& Ervin
305 South Gadsen Street
Post Office Drawer 1170
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
atty for Sprint

Florida Pay Telephone
Association, Inc.
c/o Mr. Lance C. Norris
President
Suite 202
8130 Baymeadows Circle, West
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Monte Belote Florida Consumer Action Network 4100 W. Kennedy Blvd., #128 Tampa, FL 33609

Bill L. Bryant, Jr., Esq. Foley & Lardner Suite 450 215 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32302-0508 Atty for AARP Michael B. Twomey Assistant Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs Room 1603, The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Mr. Douglas S. Metcalf Communications Consultants, Inc. 631 S. Orlando Ave., Suite 250 P. O. Box 1148 Winter Park, FL 32790-1148

Mr. Cecil O. Simpson, Jr. General Attorney
Mr. Peter Q. Nyce, Jr. General Attorney
Regulatory Law Office
Office of the Judge
Advocate General
Department of the Army
901 North Stuart Street
Arlington, VA 22203-1837

Mr. Michael Fannon Cellular One 2735 Capital Circle, NE Tallahassee, FL 32308

Floyd R. Self, Esq.
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis, Goldman & Metz
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876
Attys for McCaw Cellular

Angela Green Division of Legal Services Florida Public Svc. Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Stan Greer
Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Svc. Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Many Muhite

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Comprehensive Review of the Revenue Requirements and Rate Stabilization Plan of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company

Docket No. 920260-TL

In re: Show cause proceeding against Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company for misbilling customers

Docket No. 900960-TL

In re: Petition on behalf of Citizens of the State of Florida to initiate investigation into integrity of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company's repair service activities and reports Docket No. 910163-TL

In re: Investigation into Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company's compliance with Rule 25-4.110(2), F.A.C., Rebates

Docket No. 910727-TL

Filed: March 9, 1993

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST SPECIFIED CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

COMES NOW BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company ("Southern Bell" or "Company"), and files its Notice of Intent to Request Specified Confidential Classification.

1.

The Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission ("Staff") has issued several Audit Requests in connection with the NARUC/FCC Regional Audit of BellSouth in conjunction with the above-captioned docket, requesting, among other things, that Southern Bell make available for viewing the following information:

Audit Reguest No. 2-0024, dated March 2, 1993 - system billing to affiliates and non-affiliates for $1992^{M}(MP1458)^{R-DATE}$ 02649 MAR-98

<u>Audit Request No. 2-0027</u>, dated March 2, 1993 - copies of certain selected Coopers and Lybrand workpapers.

<u>Audit Request No. 2-0034</u>, dated March 2, 1993 - copies of the three invoices from BellSouth Corporation used as examples at the meeting with Gary Grace on February 24, 1993.

Audit Request No. 2-0039, dated March 2, 1993 - copy of the manual which describes by account number, the function codes that are in each cost pool.

Audit Request No. 4-0017, dated March 1, 1993 - copies of all reports issued by the billing and collection product team for the years 1990, 1991, and 1992.

Audit Request No. 4-0023, dated March 2, 1993 - copy of the financial system documentation for the MP2700 income statement report.

2.

Some of the information to be reviewed by the Staff is clearly proprietary. Included is information relating to every facet of Southern Bell's business, including its competitive interests. Any competitor or potential competitor of Southern Bell's non-regulated services would desire this information to allow the targeting of lucrative markets. If this were to occur, Southern Bell's revenues could well be diminished which would work to the ultimate detriment of Southern Bell's ratepayers.

3.

Because this information contains proprietary information,
Southern Bell is filing this Notice of Intent to Request
Specified Confidential Classification, pursuant to Rule 25-

22.006(3)(a)(b)(5), Florida Administrative Code, in order to allow the Staff to review this information without delay. The original of this notice has been filed with the Division of Records and Reporting, and a copy has been served on the Division requesting the information. The written Staff Request is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted this 9th day of March, 1993.

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

HARRIS R. ANTHONY (21)

c/o Marshall M. Criser, III 400 - 150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(305) 530-5555

R. DOUGLAS ZACKEY

NANCY B. WHITE

4300 - 675 West Peachtree Street

Atlanta, Georgia 30375

(404) 529-5387

7

1000											DAYE	57 A	AMECCE LAD	
ALE.	ENEST #	MATE	WALE					DESCRIPT H			PACE PROVIDED	PROP.	ON SURZEZZION	r
.5	17.0	3/2/95	3/9/93	PROVIDE C	30P16S OF E	EXECUTIVE ON	RECTIVE ENGIN	LINGCEROUS	S. (ET)		when 4 P4 =		*****	
	18,8	3/2/93	3/9/93		(CR #15. (eli ages proc	zantes, m	TIDE ANIES PROCESURES	DERNIVE				
	19.0	3/2/93	1/9/95	PROVIDE I	LIFEENING, PR	ocennes re	R IBITS COIK	CLB MAD R	EVRSED, (KY)	•				
	20.0	3/2/75	¥9/93	PROPERTY OF	MITTEN YOK Pinerengar	CERTIES OR	MENE METTE EFTCATION FO	PROCESSION AFFILIANT	ES AME MOT MYAJLARIA	TERESH COPELAID'S CHOSP, , AN EDICHBUTSON OF MON SELECUTE, BELLSONTH G, MC. (ET)				
	21.0	3/2/13	349/93	WHICH AF	FILEATES N	NO NON-AFFIL	IATES DOES E	ST MILL US	ING MARKET BASED AT	THING (ML)		•		
	22.8	3/2/95	3/9/93	PRINTOE I	n	ecent organi	ZATIONAL CHO	RT OF MILE	ACCOLUNTING AMEA FUR	ASY may period to may				
	23.0	3/2/93	3/9/95	torses o	F ALL WEED	AL DEMPRACTS	SETMENT AFF	LIATE COM	MBIES. (RT)					
	24.0	3/2/95	1/9/95	SESTREM 8	BLLIME TO A	MFILLATES A	NO NON-INTEL	LATES STOR	1992. (#1958) (H	73				
	25.0	3/2/98	1/9/93				a recommend the recommendation		AS WESTER, 1251 / O THE BEVENTION. (I	UID EXPLAIN NOW THEY ARE FY)				
	26.0	3/2/95	3/9/93	COPPARIS	G AN ESTIM	mary aco att	DEATEON TO M	. 128 Ameri	THE RESERVE ASSESSMENT AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY.	MITTERNALD SCHEROLE IN DETERMINE WE COLLARS NATION. (RT)				
	27.0	3/2/93	3/9/93				IG QOPERS AN	######################################						
					PAGE	BENDER	7 (C.E. 510E)	PRINTER						
				34	95,6 96,17	34 34	95,04 96,31	34	9615 9652	(9)				
				48	70.1	34	70.2	48	70.3					
				48	70.44	45	73.198	46	205.0					
				46	205.2	44	543.3	46	203.4					
				46	203.5	46	205.6							
				GEA.3										
				•						MFFILIATED DUPMINES TO				

R = 95%

ESP COM

March 2, 1995

7

300	2	z	

J :	,						
⊃ ,	ARER.	REQUEST	PATE REGLESTED	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	DESCRIPTION	DATE PHOVEDED	 PUSSESSION OF
:	2		3/2/93		FOR USC MENDOUNTERS, PROVIDE ANY INTERNAL ANDERS DONE WHECH VERTIFY THE PROPER USE OF PROJECT CODES ON AUDITS OF THE PROCESS. (CF.)		
;	1	30.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	FOR ALL AFFILMAND COMPANIES, PROVIDE A LIST OF ALL KEEP COST PROVECTS, YEER MOLERA AND RESCRIPTIONS FOR GACH YEAR, 1991 AND 1992. (AT)	•	
,) 	37.4	3/2/15	3/9/93	FOR BSC MENDOUGHERS, PROVIDE THE 2 OR 3 PAGE LIST OF FRIN FACTORS REFERENCE TO MY SART GRACE IN Our neeting on behaviory 26 for the Years 1991 and 1992. (RT)		
	4	32.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	FOR MSC, PROVIDE THE DETAIL OF TYPES OF PM CHARGES AND HON-AFFILTATE COMPANIES CHARGED. FOR AFFILTATES CHARGED USING THE PH CODE, PROVIDE THE TYPES OF CHARGES AND BILLIAGS METHODOLOGY. GRY)		
	6	. 33.0	3/2/25	3/9/95	FOR USC, PROMINE THE DETAILED TRANSACTION DESISTERS FOR ALL OF 1991 AND 1992 FOR THE RESENT. REGRANION, POPERISSING, PUBLIC MELATHONS, AND EXHERMAL AFFAIRS COST CENTERS. (97)		
		34.0	342/95	3/9/93	FOR USC, PROMONE & COPY OF THE THIRSE AMONCES FROM DELLSONING COMPONATION WHAT LIENE USED AS EXAMPLES AT OUR MEETING WITH CARY GRACE ON FEBRUARY 24. (RY)		
		35.0	3/2/18	3/9/93	FOR MSC, PROVIDE A LIST OF DIRECT PROJECTS AND A SINGEY DESCRIPTION OF EACH PROJECT PERFORMED BY MSC OURLING 1991 AND 1992. ALSO PROVIDE ANDUMES BILLED AST NY PROJECT. (NY)		
		36.8	3/2/18	3/9/93	FOR SUBLING, PROPRIE A FLOW COURT OF THE SUBLING ACCOUNTING PROCESS SUMLAR TO THE OSC PLOY COURT DECEMBER FROM COURT EXPLOY FROM THE ACC. (RT)		
		37.4	3/2/5	3/9/93	ME SUBLINK EXPENSES RECORDED IN A MEX IN WHILE AMBRECL EMECAPIC COSTS CAN BE EXHIBITEDED. (KA)		•
		38.0	3/2/15	10/93	FOR SUMLING, PROVIDE BETAIL OF NOW THE FULLY DISTRIBUTED COST WAS CALCULATED IN MILLING AFFILIATE COMMUNICS FOR THE COLLOWADE USE. (RY)		
	1 2 3	39.0	3/2/15	3/9/93	PROPRIET THE NAMEDLA METICA DESCRIBES OF ACCOUNT INSPIRED, THE PRINCIPLE CORES THAT ARE SHI EACH COST POLL. ERT)		
	ב נ י	46.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION OF THE FLOW OF WOLCHERS FROM AFFILIATES FROM MAPS BOWN TO THE STATE LEVEL JOURNALS. SHOW WHERE THE REGUDENES SPALT DODGES. (NY)		
N C	ŭ 2	41.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	CAN AFFILIADE BILLING VOUCHERS BE SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED ON A STATE LEVEL JOURNAL. (RY)		
02.0		42.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	VALUE ARE THE COST POIL STUDIES PERFORMEN? (COMPONNING, STARE LEVELY) ARE THE PRODUTES USED RETURN DEPENDED ON A STUDIE LEVEL? (DV)		

7

R=94%

R = 94%

7

ο ω

3	2	
F	2	-
<	~	
L	-	7
	-	
Ç	,	,
(=	=
c	~	
C	_	
	1	
	7	
<	=	=
	I	
C	~	7
c	=	Ś

AREA	REMET	BECOME SOLED	DUE	Despite PT 1003	OATE PROMIED	FLA PROP.	POSSESSADU OF	ESP	COM
2	43.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	PROVIDE COPIES OF VOLCHERS OR THE ATTACHED LIST. (RY)		***			
	44,0	3/2/95	3/9/99	PROVIDE FLOWCHARTS FOR BEC, 85E, MAPS, AND THE DATA SERV ACCURANTING MEXICESS. (887)					
	45.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	PROVIDE PEC'S DEPARTMENT AGRICULATION (4) CHARACTER RESPONSIBILITY CASES BY DEPARTMENT. (RT)					
Þ	46.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	UNO IS PROVIDENT MATA CENTER REPAIRS NOW THAT GATA SERV LOST THE DENTRACT? IS IT AS AFFILIATE COMPANY? (RY)			al .		
	47.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	PROVIDE A COPY OF THE DAYA SERV AYLANYA REPAIR FACILITY COST CERTEN STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR END 1992, (HE SINE TO INCLIDE GENERIES AND EXPENSES). (AY)					
	48.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	PROVIDE A COPY OF THE AMALYSIS PREPAIRED FOR THE DATA SERVE CENTERS OF COSTS FOR AFFILIATES VS. MOR AFFILIATES. (AY)					
	49_D	3/2/93	2/6/92	PRINCIPLE A COPY OF THE ANALYSIS PREPARED FOR THE DATA SERVE CERTERS OF COSTS FOR AFFILIARES VS.					
4	23.0	3/2/93	3/9/93	PRINCIPE THE PRINCIPE, SYSTEM DOCUMENTATION FOR THE MF 2700 INCOME STATEMENT REPORT. (PG) .					
		20m	Letell	MACHINE THE PERSON FILING /AND					

R=94%

100	MAVE
-	μ
	4
	C
	•
	C
AM	c
r\i	
1D	(
	- (

PERT CH	•	423.

P03

AREA F	REGUEST.	DECLESTED	CATE	SCHOOLMARK	PAGYEDED	FLA PROP,	of	ESP	THEMES	•
4	017.0	321/93	3/8/93	PROVIDE SESCRIPTION OF THE MORE BOY ME BILLING MID COLLECTION PRODUCT TEAM AS LISTED IN RESPONSE TO LITEM 5-926.1 AND A COPY OF ALL REPORTS ISSUED BY THIS TERM FOR THE WERRS 1990, 1991 AND 1992 (PG)			•	•		
	018.0	3/1/93	3/8/93	PROPIEE THE INTERSTATE SEPARTION VACTORS FOR ALL EXPENSE AND INVESTMENT ACCORDATE ON REPORT 1977/00 OT CARRIER ACCESS SERVICES REPORT FOR CARRIER SIGLING SERVICES COLUMN FOR 1990, 1991 AND 1992. (296)	\ -	-				
	0,9,0	3/1/93 ·	3/4/98	IMENTIFY ANY SERVICES PARCHASED BY THE RECURATED OPERATIONS FROM AFFILIAYES FOR USE OF PROMINING MINILING AND COLLECTION SERVICES. A. IDENTIFY THE SPECIFIC SERVICE PUNCHESE, THE AFFILIATED VENDOR AND THE COST INCURRED DI 1990, 1997 AND 1992. B. EXPLAIM NOW TH AMOUNT BILLED TO THE REGULATED OPERATIONS WAS DETERMINED.			e Pag			
	920. ¢	TU/AR	3/ 3/1 5	PROVISE THE IMPEREMENT AUDITURE CAN ATTESTATION MORCHARDS FOR THE MINOC FOR 1999, 1997 AND 1992. (PG)						
	621.0	3/1/95	3/8/93	PROVIDE COPTES OF BEY'S INTERNAL AUDITS RELATED TO THE BILLING AND COLLECTION PROCESS FOR 1999, 1997 AND 1992. (PG)						
	322.0	3/1/93	3/8/93	PROVIDE A LISSING OF ANY ALLOCATIONS OR ASSIGNMENTS OF COST OF THE MILLING AND COLLECTION OPERATIONS WAD CHISINE THE CAN PROCESS IN 1999, 1999 AND 1992. A. (CHENTERY ANGENES.						

B. EXPLAIN UNIT EACH ALLOCATION WAS HOME ORISIDE THE CAN PROCESS. (PG)

7